

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF FIREARMS)	
RETAILERS, ET AL.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No: 10-CV-4184
)	Judge Edmond E. Chang
v.)	
)	
THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ET AL.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Stephen Kolodziej
FORD & BRITTON, P.C.
33 N. Dearborn St., Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60602
Tel: (312) 924-7500
Fax: (312) 924-7516
Email: skolodziej@fordbritton.com

Charles J. Cooper*
David H. Thompson*
Peter A. Patterson*
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
Email: ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE RESOLVED WITHOUT RESORT TO MEANS-ENDS SCRUTINY AND WITHOUT HOLDING ANY FURTHER PROCEEDINGS.	1
II. THE SALES BAN IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	3
A. There is No Historical Support for the Sales Ban.	3
B. The Sales Ban Heavily Burdens the Right to Keep and Bear Arms.	5
C. The Sales Ban Fails Any Form of Heightened Scrutiny.	8
III. THE POSSESSION RESTRICTIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	11
A. The Second Amendment Right Is Not Limited to the Home.	11
B. The Possession Restrictions Fail Any Form of Heightened Scrutiny.	16
1. <i>Ban on Firearms Outside of the “Home.”</i>	16
2. <i>Ban on Handguns in a Place of Business.</i>	18
3. <i>Ban on Invitees’ Possessing Firearms.</i>	19
IV. THE ONE-OPERABLE- GUN LIMIT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	19
A. History Does Not Support the One-Operable-Gun Limit.	19
B. The One-Operable-Gun Limit Fails Any Form of Heightened Scrutiny.	20
1. <i>Reducing Gun Theft.</i>	20
2. <i>Reducing the Risk of Suicide, Homicide, and Accidental Firearm Death.</i>	21
3. <i>Reducing Threats to First Responders.</i>	21
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	2
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), overruled in part on other grounds, <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	6
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	2
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	2
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	8
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	2
<i>Gowder v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 11-c-1304, 2012 WL 2325826 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2012).....	2
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	2
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	3
<i>Isbell v. City of San Diego</i> , 258 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	2, 8, 9, 13, 16
<i>Queen v. Soley</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 935 (1707) (Q.B.).....	13
<i>Rex v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 St. Tr. 529 (Lancaster Assize 1820)	13
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	2
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	2
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4, 9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	6, 7, 16
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8

Constitutional and Legislative Materials

U.S. CONST. amend. III12
 U.S. CONST. amend. IV12
 18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3).....6
 720 ILCS 5/7-1(a).....20
 MCC § 8-20-100.....3

Other

4 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES12
 2 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES (Tucker ed. 1803).....13
 5 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES (Tucker ed. 1803).....14
 3 JAMES WILSON, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804).....19
 1 JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 1858)12
 1 MATTHEW HALE, HISTORIA PLACITORUM CORONAE (George Wilson, ed. 1778)12
 1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716).....13
 WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
 OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1825).....14
 Allen Rostron, *Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle Over the Second Amendment*,
 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012)2
 BENJAMIN OGLE TAYLOE, IN MEMORIAM (1872)14
 Brief for English/Early American Historians, *McDonald v. City of Chicago*, No. 08-152113
 Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *District of Columbia v. Heller*,
 No. 07-2901
*First Day Speech in Defence of the British Soldiers Accused of Murdering Attucks, Gray
 and Others, in the Boston Riot of 1770, in 6 MASTERPIECES OF ELOQUENCE 2569*
 (Hazeltine et al. eds. 1905)15
 Gary Kleck, *Using Speculation to Meet Evidence*, 22 J. QUANT. CRIM. 411 (1995).....8
 JOEL TIFFANY, A TREATISE ON THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF AMERICAN SLAVERY (1849).....11
 Letter of August 19, 1785, in 1 WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON
 (H.A. Washington, ed. 1858).....14
 NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON, DAVID B. KOPEL, ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT
 (2012).....14
 Patrick Charles, *The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home*,
 60 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 1 (2012)13
